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Log cabin PA28-3535-1 
Blockhaus ● Maisonnette en poutres ● Casa di travi ● Casa de jardin ● Anneks ● Tuinhuis ● Zahradní domek ● 

Timmerstuga ● Hirsimökki 

Width 350 x Depth 350 cm 
Breite/Tiefe ● Largeur/Profondeur ● Lunghezza/Profondita ● Ancho/Profundidad ● Bredde/Dybde ● Breedte/Diepte 

● Šířka/Hloubka ● Leveys/Pituus ● Bredd/Längd

Log thickness 28 mm 
Bohlenstärke ● Épaisseur des murs ● Spessore delle pareti ● Grosor de pared ● Tykkelse ● Wanddikte ● Tloušťka 

stěny ● Seinän paksuus ● Väggtjocklek 



1 General information 

 Dear client, 

 

We are glad that you have decided in favour of our garden house! 

Please read the assembly manual carefully before proceeding with the house installation! You 
will thus avoid problems and will not waste time.  

Recommendations: 

 Keep the house package until its complete assembly in a dry place, but not in direct contact with 
the ground, protected from weather conditions (moisture, the sun, etc.). Do not keep the house 
package in a heated room! 

 When selecting the garden house location, make sure that the house will not be subjected to 
extreme weather conditions (areas of strong snowfall or winds); otherwise you should attach the 
house (for instance, with anchors) to the subsoil.  

 

 Warranty 

Your house is made from high quality fir and delivered in the natural (unprocessed) form. If, despite 
our thorough inspection, you should have complaints, please submit the filled out control sheet and 
purchase invoice to the product seller.  

ATTENTION: Please be sure to keep the documentation accompanying the house package! The 
control sheet includes the control number of the house. We can only review complaints if you 
submit the control number of the house to the seller! 

 Peculiarities of wood as a natural material  

The warranty does not cover: 

 Wooden details already painted (processed with a wood preservative)  

 Wooden details containing whole branches that do not endanger the stability of the house  

 Colour tone variations caused by wood structure differences that do not influence wood lifetime  

 Wooden details containing (caused by drying) small cracks/gaps that do not pass through and do 
not influence the structure of the house  

 Twisted wooden details if they can nevertheless be installed  

 Roof and floor boards that may have on their concealed surfaces some non-planed areas, colour 
differences and waning  

 Complaints resulting from an incompetent manner of the installation of the house or the house 
subsiding due to an incompetently made foundation  

 Complaints caused by introducing self-initiative changes to the house, such as the deformation of 
wooden details and doors/windows due to an incompetent manner of wood processing; the 
attachment of storm braces too rigidly, doorframes being screwed onto wall logs, etc.  

The complaints covered by the warranty are satisfied to the extent of replacing the 
deficient/faulty material. All other demands will be excluded! 

  

 



 Garden house painting and maintenance 
Wood is a natural material, growing and adapting depending on weather conditions. Large and small 
cracks, colour tone differences and changes, as well as a changing structure of wood are not errors, 
but a result of wood growing and a peculiarity of wood as a natural material.  
 
Unprocessed wood (except for foundation joists) becomes greyish after having been left untouched for 
a while, and can be turn blue and become mouldy. To protect the wooden details of your garden 
house, you must immediately process them with a wood preservative.  
 
We recommend that you cover the floor boards in advance with a colourless wood impregnation 
agent, especially the bottom sides of the boards, to which you will no longer have access when the 
house is assembled. Only this will prevent moisture penetration.  

We definitely recommend that you also process the doors and windows with a wood impregnation 
agent, and do that namely both inside and outside! Otherwise the doors and windows can become 
twisted.  

After the house assembly is completed, we recommend for the conclusive finishing a weather 
protection paint that will protect wood from moisture and UV radiation.  

When painting, use high quality tools and paints, follow the paint application manual and 
manufacturer’s safety and usage instructions. Never paint a surface in strong sunlight or rainy 
weather. Consult a specialist regarding paints suitable for unprocessed softwood and follow the paint 
manufacturer’s instructions.  

Having been properly painted, your garden house’s lifetime will increase substantially. We recommend 
that you inspect the house thoroughly once every six months.  

 

2 Preparation for assembly 
 
Tools and preparation of components 

To assemble the garden house, you will need the following tools: 

 assembly aid 

 water-level 

 knife 

 

 ladder 

 screwdriver 

 measuring tape 

  

 

 hammer  

 saw 

 pliers 

 drill 

 

ADVICE: To avoid splinters, we recommend that you wear the corresponding protective gloves during 
the assembly process. 

 

 



Preparation of components: 

Sort the components based on the 
wall plans (see Technical 
specifications) and place them at 
the four sides of the house in the 
installation sequence. 

ATTENTION: Never place the 
components directly on grass or a 
muddy surface because it will be 
very difficult or even impossible to 
clean them up later! 

 

 

Foundation 

A good foundation is the most important aspect guaranteeing the duration and safety of your house. 
Only a completely level, rectangular and bearing foundation will ensure problem-free installation of the 
house, its stability and especially the matching of the doors. With a good foundation, your house will 
stand for many years more.  

Prepare the foundation so that its upper edge extends from the ground to a height of at least 5 cm. At 
the same time make sure that there are sufficient air apertures under the house floor for ventilation.  

We recommend the following foundation options: 
• Strip or spot foundation 
• Foundation from concrete or pavement slabs 
• Cast concrete bed 

Prepare the foundation so that the foundation joists are propped up on every side with intervals not 
exceeding 50-60 cm. 

Consult an expert in this field or have the foundation prepared by specialists. 

 

3 Garden house assembly 

ATTENTION:  

➢ The house package also includes 2-3 marked hitting blocks (wall profile approximately 20-30 cm 
long). 

These details listed above ARE NOT mentioned in the specification list. 

➢ The drawings have the details marked with three-digit position numbers. The exact positions of 
those details that have the third digit “x” can be found in the specification list. 

 



Base frame (Foundation joists) 

The base frame of the house must be completely flat and level to ensure that the installation proceeds 
without problems. 

ATTENTION: different house can have different foundation placements – see the appended 
base frame drawing (in Technical specifications)! 

Place the impregnated foundation joists on the prepared foundation in accordance with the drawing at 
equal intervals. Make sure that the joists are level and rectangular prior to screwing them together.  

ADVICE: It is recommended to place between the foundation joists and foundation a damp-proof 
course that will protect the house from moisture and decay.  

ADVICE: To ensure protection from wind and storm, it is recommended to attach the foundation joists 
to the foundation (for this, you can use for instance metal angles, anchors, etc.). The corresponding 
materials are not included in the supplied kit! 

Installation of foundation joists: 

 
 
Walls 

When installing the walls, it is important to remember that: 

 The logs are always assembled with their tongue upwards! 

 If necessary, use the hitting block and hammer! Never directly hit the tongue with the hammer! 

Install the walls in accordance with the appended wall plans (see Technical specifications). 

First of all place half logs of front and back wall at the 
correct location and attach them with screws to the 
foundation joists. Then install the side wall logs. Make sure 
that the first layer of logs extends a bit over the foundation 
joists: the logs must extend over the joists by some 3-5 mm. 
You will thus protect the house from moisture, allowing the 
free flow of rainwater into the ground.  

 

ATTENTION: After the first layer of logs, measure the 
diagonal lengths and, if necessary, re-install the logs. Only if 
the diagonal lengths are completely equal is the base frame 
rectangular and you can mutually attach the logs.  

          

            
 

The first layer of logs: 

 
Continue the installation of the walls by strongly forcing the wall logs into one another. If necessary, 
use the hitting block and hammer. 



Roof 
Before installing the roof, make sure that the house is completely level. Use the water-level to check 
all walls. 

ATTENTION: When placing the roof, use a stable ladder. Do not step on the roof as the structure is 
suitable to sustain only an even load (snow, wind, etc.), and not a point load! 
 
Install the purlins (pos. 165) on the walls so that the notches will cover the corners of the walls. Fixate 
the purlins to the central fixing block (Pos. 160) and on the walls. Now place the pos. 161 and 162 
from the top to the purlin and from the bottom to the upper wall log. Fixate the U-Profile boards 
between the purlins and on the walls. 
 
Start placing the roof boards with the longest board from the bottom. Put the groove side downwards 
that the bottom side of the board will meet the 
ends of the rafters. It is recommended to place 
the roof boards in turns on the all sides of the 
roof. 3-5 roof boards in one turn. Fixate the roof 
boards on the rafters with 2,5x50 mm nails.  
 
After you have installed the roof boards, cover it 
with roof covering material (not included in 
house kit). It is necessary to avoid the bulging of 
the roof boards due to wetness. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Floor 

Only when the house is built completely you can install the floor boards, thus avoiding unnecessary 
smudging on the floor. 

Place the floor boards on the base frame, tap them lightly against one another and then nail them with 
force to the foundation joists. If necessary, cut the last floor board to the suitable width.  

The final operation is the fitting of the floor beadings to cover the spaces between the floor boards and 
walls. If necessary, cut the floor beadings to the suitable length.  

ATTENTION: Depending on the climate at the house location, the floor boards can either swell or 
diminish. If the floor boards are very dry while the climate is damp, they will easily absorb moisture. In 
this case, the floor boards should not be attached very densely to avoid likely bulging. Leave some 
space (1-2 mm) between the floor boards to allow for swelling. But if your climate is warm and dry, you 
can install the boards densely because they will become drier and spaces may appear between them.  



 

Storm braces (NB! Not included in some house option kits!) 

Attach the storm braces (if included in 
the supplied kit) to the inner sides of 
the front (2 units) and back (2 units) 
walls with the supplied bolts. It is 
important for the logs to be drilled 
through in advance. Please keep the 
distances indicated in the drawing so 
that no problems occur due to wood 
swelling or diminishing.  

ADVICE: Make sure that the storm 
braces are attached to the upper log 
from above and to the middle of the 
first full-length wall log from below. If 
necessary, shorten the upper ends of 
the slats.  

Do not turn the screws tightly so wood 
can further swell or diminish.  

With the house having settled, you 
should adjust the attachments so the 
wall logs can settle.  

 
Installation of storm braces: 

 

 

 

General advice: 
Problem:  Gaps appear between the wall logs  
Cause:   Additional details are attached to the house that do not allow wood to   
  swell/diminish. 
Solutions:  If the storm brace is screwed on too tightly, loosen its attachment;  

If (rain water) pipes are installed on the wall, loosen their attachments;  
  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 
We wish you total success with the garden house installation and 
much joy with this house for many years to come! 
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1 Allmän information 

 Bäste kund, 

 

Vi är glada för att du valt att skaffa ett trädgårdshus från oss! 

Vänligen läs monteringsanvisningarna noggrant innan du påbörjar monteringen av huset! Du 
undviker därigenom problem och spiller ingen tid. 

Rekommendationer: 

➢ Förvara husets förpackning, tills det är färdigmonterat, på en torr plats, men inte i direkt kontakt 
med marken, skyddad från väder och vind (fukt, solljus, etc.). Förvara inte husets förpackning i ett 
uppvärmt utrymme! 

➢ När du väljer plats för trädgårdshuset, försäkra dig om att huset inte utsätts för extrema 
väderförhållanden (områden med kraftigt snöfall eller vindar); i så fall bör du förankra huset (till 
exempel med jordankare) i marken. 

 

 Garanti 

Ditt hus är tillverkat av gran av hög kvalitet och levereras i naturlig (obehandlad) form. Om du, trots vår 
noggranna besiktning, skulle ha några reklamationer, vänligen skicka den ifyllda kontrollblanketten 
och inköpsbeviset till vår återförsäljare. 

SE UPP! Vänligen se till att behålla dokumentationen tillsammans med husets förpackning! 
Kontrollblanketten innehåller husets kontrollnummer. Vi kan enbart granska reklamationer om 
du skickar med husets kontrollnummer till återförsäljaren! 

Garantin omfattar inte: 

➢ Egenheter för trä som ett naturmaterial. 

➢ Redan målade trädetaljer (behandlade med träskyddsmedel) 

➢ Trädetaljer som innehåller hela kvistar som inte äventyrar husets stabilitet 

➢ Variationer i färgton orsakade av olikheter i träets struktur som inte påverkar träets livslängd 

➢ Trädetaljer som innehåller mindre sprickor/spalter (orsakade av torkning) som inte är 
genomgående och inte påverkar husets konstruktion 

➢ Skeva trädetaljer som ändå går att montera 

➢ Tak och golvbrädor som på sina dolda ytor kan ha vissa ohyvlade områden, färgskiftningar och -
mattning 

➢ Reklamationer på grund av oskicklig montering av huset eller sättningsskador på grund av en 
felaktigt uppförd grund 

➢ Reklamationer orsakade av egna ändringar av huset, så som deformation av trädetaljer och 
dörrar/fönster på grund av ett oskickligt tillvägagångssätt vid montering av trädetaljer; fastsättning 
av stormbeslag för styvt, dörrkarmar som skruvas i väggreglar, mm. 

Reklamationer som omfattas av garantin tillgodoses i den omfattningen att det 
bristfälliga/felaktiga materialet ersätts. Alla andra anspråk lämnas utan åtgärd! 
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 Målning och underhåll av trädgårdshus 

Trä är ett naturmaterial som växer och anpassar sig efter väderförhållanden. Större och mindre 
sprickor, förändringar och skiftningar i färgton, samt även förändringar i träets struktur är inte 
felaktigheter, utan ett resultat av träets tillväxt och egenheter för trä som ett naturmaterial. 
 
Obehandlat trä (undantaget grundsyllar) blir gråaktiga efter att ha lämnats orörda ett tag, de kan bli blå 
och börja mögla. För att skydda trädetaljer på ditt trädgårdshus måste du omedelbart behandla dem 
med träskyddsmedel. 
 
Vi rekommenderar att du i förväg täcker golvbrädorna med ett färglöst träimpregneringsmedel, i 
synnerhet brädornas undersidor vilka du senare inte kommer åt när huset väl är monterat. Endast 
detta förebygger fuktinträngning. 

Vi rekommenderar definitivt att du även behandlar dörrar och fönster med ett bra impregneringsmedel 
och gör det både på in- och utsidan! Annars kan dörrar och fönster bli skeva. 

Efter att huset är färdigmonterat, rekommenderar vi att slutbehandla det med en väderbeständig färg 
som skyddar träet från fukt och UV-strålning. 

Använd redskap och färg av bra kvalitet vid målningen, följ användaranvisningen för färgen samt 
tillverkarens säkerhets- och användarinstruktioner. Måla aldrig en yta i starkt solljus eller vid 
regnväder. Rådgör med en specialist om färger som lämpar sig för obehandlat barrträ och följ 
färgtillverkarens anvisningar. 

Husets livslängd förlängs avsevärt om det målas på rätt sätt. Vi rekommenderar att du besiktigar huset 
noggrant var sjätte månad. 

 

2 Monteringsförberedelser 

 
Verktyg och förberedelse av komponenter 

För att montera trädgårdshuset behöver du följande verktyg: 

 monteringshjälp 

 vattenpass 

 kniv 

 

 stege 

 skruvmejsel 

 måttband 

 

 

 hammare 

 såg 

 tång 

 borr 

RÅD: För att undvika att få stickor, rekommenderar vi att du använder arbetshandskar under 
monteringen. 
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Förberedelse av komponenter: 

Sortera komponenterna utifrån 
väggritningen (se Tekniska 
specifikationer) och placera dem 
på de fyra sidorna av huset i 
monteringsordning. 

OBS: Placera aldrig 
komponenterna direkt på gräs eller 
lerigt underlag eftersom det är 
svårt eller till och med omöjligt att 
rengöra dem senare! 

 
 

Grund 

En bra grund är den viktigaste aspekten för att säkerställa att ditt hus blir hållbart och säkert. För en 
problemfri montering av huset, ett stabilt resultat och inpassningen av dörrar krävs en helt plan, 
rektangulär och bärande grund. Med en bra grund kommer ditt hus att klara många fler år. 

Förbered grunden så att dess övre kant sticker upp minst 5 cm från marken. Säkerställ samtidigt att 
det finns tillräckliga luftspalter under huset för ventilation. 

Vi rekommenderar följande grundalternativ: 
• Balkgrund eller plintgrund 
• Grund av betongplattor eller trottoarplattor 
• Gjuten betongbädd 

Förbered grunden så att grundskarvarna stöttas upp på alla sidor med ett avstånd som inte överstiger 
50-60 cm. 

Rådfråga en expert på området eller anlita specialister för att förbereda grunden. 

 

3 Montering av trädgårdshus 

OBS: 

➢ I huspaketet medföljer även 2-3 slagklossar (väggprofilen är cirka 20-30 cm lång). 

INGA av de ovan listade delarna nämns i förteckningen. 

➢ Ritningarna har informationsmärkningar i form av tresiffriga positionsnummer. Den exakta 
positionen för de delar vars tredje tecken är "x" finns angiven i förteckningen. 
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Underrede (Grundbjälkar) 

Husets underrede måste vara helt plant och jämt för att säkerställa att monteringen fortlöper utan 
problem. 

OBS: olika hus kan ha olika grundplaceringar – se bifogad underredesritning (under Tekniska 
specifikationer)! 

Placera de impregnerade grundbjälkarna på den förberedda grunden enligt ritningen och med samma 
avstånd. Säkerställ att bjälkarna är jämna och rektangulära innan de skruvas ihop. 

TIPS: Det rekommenderas att man placerar ett vattentätt skikt mellan grundbjälkarna och grunden så 
att huset skyddas mot fukt och röta. 

TIPS: Det rekommenderas att man fäster grundbjälkarna i grunden för att säkerställa att huset står 
emot vind och storm (med till exempel metallvinklar eller förankringar). Något sådant material 
medföljer inte i det levererade kitet! 

Montering av grundbjälkar: 

 
 
Väggar 

Vid montering av väggarna är det viktigt att tänka på att: 

➢ Timmerstockarna monteras alltid med noten uppåt! 

➢ Använd om nödvändigt slagklossen och en hammare! Slå aldrig direkt på noten med hammaren! 

Montera väggarna enligt bifogade väggritningar (se Tekniska specifikationer). 

Börja med att placera fram- och bakväggens 
halvtimmerstockar på rätt plats och fäst dem med skruvar i 
grundbjälkarna. Montera därefter sidoväggarnas 
timmerstockar. Säkerställ att det första lagret av 
timmerstockar sticker ut en bit över grundbjälkarna: 
timmerstockarna måste sticka ut ungefär 3-5 mm över 
bjälkarna. Du skyddar på så sätt huset från fukt eftersom 
regnvattnet kan rinna direkt ner på marken. 

 

OBS: Efter det första lagret av timmerstockar, mät de 
diagonala längderna och montera om nödvändigt om 
timmerstockarna. Om inte de diagonala längderna är helt 
identiska är inte underredet rektangulärt och du kommer inte 
att kunna fästa timmerstockarna likadant. 

 

Det första lagret av timmerstockar: 
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Fortsätt monteringen av väggarna genom att med kraft tvinga samman väggarnas timmerstockar. 
Använd om nödvändigt slagklossen och en hammare. Kom samtidigt ihåg att påbörja monteringen av 
dörren och fönstren. Du bör absolut påbörja dörrmonteringen efter 5-6 lager av timmerstockar. 

 

Tak 

Säkerställ att huset är helt jämt innan takbrädorna monteras. Använd vattenpasset för att kontrollera 
alla väggar. 

OBS: Använd en stabil stege för att placera taket. Kliv inte på taket eftersom strukturen endast håller 
för en jämn belastning (snö, vind etc.) och inte en belastningspunkt! 

 

Montera taksparrarna (pos. 165) på väggarna så att jacken täcker hörnen på väggarna. Fäst 
taksparrarna mot fästblocken i mitten (Pos. 160) och mot väggarna. Placera nu pos. 161 och 162 
uppifrån mot tvärregeln och nedifrån mot den 
övre väggbalken. Fäst U-profilbrädorna 
mellan taksparrarna och mot väggarna. 
 
Börja placera takbrädorna med den längsta 
brädan nedifrån. Placera sidan med spåret 
nedåt så att brädans nedre sida möter 
bärreglarnas ändar. Det rekommenderas att 
placera takbrädorna i varv på alla sidor av 
taket. 3-5 brädor i ett varv. Fäst takbrädorna 
på bärreglarna med 2,5x50 mm spik. 
 

Efter att du har monterat takbrädorna, täck 
taket med taktäckningsmaterial (ingår inte i 
produktens materialsats). Det är viktigt att 
undvika att takbrädorna slår sig på grund av 
fukt. 
 

 

Golv 

Golvbrädorna får monteras först när huset är helt färdigbyggt, detta för att undvika onödig 
nedsmutsning av golvet. 

Placera golvbrädorna på underredet, knacka dem lätt mot varandra och spika dem därefter med kraft 
fast dem i grundbjälkarna. Såga om så behövs av den sista golvbrädan till en passande bredd. 

Det sista steget är att montera golvlisterna så att avståndet mellan golvbrädorna och väggarna täcks. 
Såga om så behövs av golvlisterna till en passande bredd. 

OBS: Beroende på klimatet på den plats där huset placeras kan golvbrädorna antingen svälla eller 
krympa. Om golvbrädorna är väldigt torra och klimatet är fuktigt, kommer de lätt att absorbera fukt. I 
sådana fall ska golvbrädorna inte fästas alltför, detta för att undvika utbuktningar. Lämna lite avstånd 
(1-2 mm) mellan golvbrädorna för att möjliggöra svällning. Men om klimatet är varmt och torrt kan du 
ontera brädorna tätt eftersom de kommer att torka mer och det då kan uppstå ett avstånd mellan dem. 
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Stormbeslag (OBS! För vissa husalternativ är detta inte inkluderat i kitet!) 

Fäst stormbeslagen (om de är 
inkluderade i det levererade kitet) på 
innersidorna av de främre (2 enheter) 
och de bakre (2 enheter) väggarna 
med de medföljande bultarna. Det är 
viktigt att timmerstockarna borras 
igenom i förväg. Se till att hålla det i 
ritningen angivna avståndet så att 
inga problem uppstår på grund av att 
träet sväller eller krymper. 

TIPS: Säkerställ att stormbeslagen är 
fästa ovanifrån i timmerstocken vid 
vinkelspetsen och underifrån i mitten 
av väggens första hellånga 
timmerstock. Korta vid behov 
lamellernas övre ändar. 

Skruva inte åt skruvarna så hårt, så 
att träet tillåts svälla eller krympa 
ytterligare. 

När huset har satt sig ska du justera 
fästena så att väggtimret kan sätta 
sig. 

 

Montering av stormbeslag: 
 

 

 

Allmänna råd: 

Problem: Det uppstår glipor i väggtimret 
Orsak:  Ytterligare detaljer som inte låter träet svälla/krympa har fästs i huset. 
Lösningar: Om stormbeslaget är för hårt fastskruvat, lossa fästet något; 

Om stuprör är monterade på väggen, lossa deras fästen något; 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
Vi önskar dig lycka till med monteringen av trädgårdshuset och 
mycket glädje med detta hus i många år framöver! 
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